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Subject: Directive and amended roll - Family Court matters - Van Niekerk AJ - 15-19 May 2023

Attachments: Directive and amended roll - Family Court Matters - Van Niekerk AJ - 15-19 May 2023.pdf

Dear Advocate/Sir/Madam

Kindly find herewith the directive and amended roll of the Family Court matters before Van Niekerk AJ for the period 15-19
May 2023.

Kindly note the changes in bold.
Kind regards

Joanna Hefer

Registrar: Judge Potterill/Acting Judge Van Niekerk
Gauteng Division, Pretoria

Tel No: (012) 315-7582

E-mail: JHefer@judiciary.org.za

Disclaimer

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the recipient and
others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking
action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.

This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by Mimecast Ltd, an innovator in
Software as a Service (SaaS) for business. Providing a safer and more useful place for your human generated data. Specializing in;
Security, archiving and compliance. To find out more Click Here.



REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA
REPUBLIEK VAN SUID-AFRIKA
OFFICE OF THE HONOURABLE ACTING JUSTICE VAN NIEKERK

HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA, GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA
Pretoria High Court Building, c/o Madiba & Paul Kruger Streets, Room 8.10, 8t Floor

Tel: (012) 315-7582 E-mail: JHefer@judiciary.org.za

DIRECTIVE FOR FAMILY COURT MATTERS BEFORE VAN NIEKERK
AJ

WEEK 6: 15-19 MAY 2023

[1] Kindly take note that all matters will be dealt with in open court 8F at
10:00.

[2] The plaintiff in unopposed divorces need not physically appear in court

as the evidence will be dealt with on affidavit.

[3] All matters should comply with the practice directive pertaining to

Family Court matters.



[4]

[5]

[6]

[7]

[8]

The matters will be dealt with as appears from the attached roll.

All papers should be filed by 12:00 on Thursday 11 May 2023. Matters

which does not comply with this directive will not be heard.

By the time of publication of the roll the following matters were not
appearing on Caselines: 44, 50, 52, 54. Matters 44, 50 and 54 are
now appearing on CaseLines. A hard copy in the matter 52 have

been provided to the Court.

Matters that are to be removed or postponed should be communicated

timeously to the secretary at JHefer@judiciary.org.za.

Draft orders should contain a disclaimer, indicating the date of hearing,
Judge’s names (i.e. Van Niekerk AJ), manner of hearing (i.e. Open
Court) and the name and details of Counsel/Practitioner and those of

the instructing attorney.

DISCLAIMER: This Order is made an Order of Court by the Judge
whose name is reflected hereon, duly stamped by the Registrar of the
Court and is submitted electronically to the parties or their legal
representatives by e-mail. This Order is further uploaded to the
electronic file of this matter on Case Lines by the Judge or his/her
Secretary/Registrar. The date of this Order is deemed to be MAY
2023.



[9] Counsel are requested to hand up a hard copy of the draft order with

the attached settlement agreement to court.

[10] Introductions are to take please at 09:45. Counsel are to attend to

room 8.10, 8" floor, Pretoria High Court building.

ACTING JUDGE VAN NIEKERK

8 May 2023



IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA

(GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA)

(UNOPPOSED FAMILY MATTERS UPLOADED ON CASELINES)

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE VAN NIEKERK AJ

15 MAY 2023 AT 10:00

DIVORCES
2. T SWART VS G SWART

- REMOVED BY NOTICE

4. J MARKS VS M MARKS

6. C KRITZINGER VS A VAN DER MERWE
8. A MAKHUVHA VS V S MAKHUVHA

10. L PRINS VS A PRINS

12. C DE MENDONCA VS J DE MENDONCA

14. C TERBLANCHE VS L TERBLANCHE

026008/22

060915/22

009680/23

24423/23

010500/22

046878/22

018075/22



18.

20.

24.

26.

28.

30.

32.

38.

44,

46.

48.

54.

T HOPPENER

S LETSIE

M S GIAMBO

P M MOROPANE

B P KUNGOANE

M COCHRANE

JW HATTINGH

B B MATLALA

T A GOUGH

M WILLIAMS

A FRUNDT

N E MONYETSHWALE VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

M HOPPENER

L M LETSIE

P S GIAMBO

T MOROPANE

E R KUNGOANE

J Z COCHRANE

D HATTINGH

S G MATLALA

M GOUGH

F WILLIAMS

E C FRUNDT

S C MONYETSHWALE

056739/22

061185/22

017712/23

12520/19

26222/21

0121336/22

51713/20

11905/22

046442/22

006091/23

005425/23

026839/22



- REMOVED BY NOTICE

16 MAY 2023

16. A MAKHUBELA VS

URGENT APPLICATION

N P MASUKI

030357/22

SARICHIA COETZER VS G E GERSOM MARKUS JOOSTE 041430/23

17 MAY 2023 AT 10:00

22.  JVAN DEN BERG VS

40. F BALOYI VS

50. P KHAMBULE VS

52. J FEENSTRA VS

18 MAY 2023 AT 10:00

34. JNKRUGER VS

P VAN DEN BERG

M M BALOYI

N KHAMBULE

A FEENSTRA

A S QUINN

012364/23

011349/23

011092/23

034441/22

49552/21



36. CCOETZER VS P S COETZER 056918/22

RULE 43

42. L S SIMANI VS T K SIMANI 045446/22
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