Yvonne Badenhorst

Jonah Hefer < JHefer@judiciary.org.za> From:

Friday, 12 May 2023 11:51 Sent:

To:

Slpath; Samla; Saflii; data@saflii.org; communication@lpc.org.za; jhbadmin@law.co.za; admin@pabasa.co.za; Clarks; anton@tonkinclacey.co.za; gladwin-wood@schindler.co.za; Issa@Issa.org.za; danievl@webmail.co.za; ffdocrat@rsabar.com; fiona@Issa.org.za; joewadee@telkomsa.net; tiaan@joubertlaw.co.za; Motsi Modike (DoJ&CD Contact); gcb@mweb.co.za; nfa.advocates@gmail.com; gautengnbcsa@outlook.com; northgautengadv@gmail.com; baradmin@law.co.za; info@nationalbrandcouncil.co.za; ntsebeza@mweb.co.za; ptabar@law.co.za; fazoe@nadel.co.za; crutchfield@law.co.za; info@bla.org.za; reform@justice.gov.za; muzis@law.co.za; mklein@icon.co.za; gladwin@schindlers.co.za; lawson@casac.org.za; varsha.sookdhaw@cdhlegal.com; info@churchsquarebar.co.za; kmoleya@fasken.com; joseph.machacha@cdhlegal.com; ramola.naidoo888za@gmail.com; Phahlane Mohube (DoJ&CD Contact); reception@loftusadv.co.za; Dhulam Vijay (DoJ&CD Contact); Sallcock@juta.co.za; bassonbetsie@gmail.com; EnricoG1@legalaid.co.za; Johannesburg-FA@justice.gov.za; Pretoria-FA@justice.gov.za; Palmridge-FA@justice.gov.za; herman.percival@gmail.com; mikem@bm-attorneys.co.za; procforum@lpc.org.za; agrobler@cknet.co.za; hpgrobler@cknet.co.za; ltheron@cknet.co.za; aam@albert-a-maraisattorneys.co.za; tvm@albert-a-marais-attorneys.co.za; cmabuza@live.com; lephadi@sheriffrandburgsw.co.za; marks@sheriffjc.co.za; june@sheriffjhbsouth.co.za; enricoagostino@gmail.com; inge@saflii.org.za; aicajee@law.co.za; info@sheriffjhbsouth.co.za; ken@law.co.za; gilden@law.co.za; motimelesc@law.co.za; nasreen@budlender.co.za; dupreezlegal@gmail.com; gustav@crimsonred.co.za; 'Pandelani Fhedzisani'; watshilowa@gmail.com; mkurz@clarks.co.za; advadw@gmail.com; marianne@mpattorney.co.za; marksmangaba@gmail.com; junethomas0611@gmail.com; gautengsocadv@gmail.com; msecapebar@law.co.za; gautengsecretary@blaonline.org.za; sbeard@fluxmans.com; keegan@elliottattorneys.co.za; johanv@lpc.org.za; nmahlangu1@sars.gov.za; registrartaxcourt@sars.gov.za; CS Advocates; maritzng@law.co.za; edeling@emlct.com; wilnal@legal-aid.co.za; grace.molatedi@dcs.gov.za; yvetteisaacs@capebar.co.za; Mkhwinana Att; nalane@law.co.za; council@advmdupreez.com; collinsl@raf.co.za; lindelwa@raf.co.za; info@sabwil.org.za; attedeh.associates@gmail.com; concha@wilsons-law.co.za; tmuthabuli@sars.gov.za; xmaduna@sars.gov.za; lee-ann@shplaw.co.za; secretary@sawla.net; adv.ford@rsabar.com; hilde@smithlaw.co.za; Joshua M; r.mphela@icloud.com; geert.kuit@gauteng.gov.za; hlengiwe.goba@gauteng.gov.za; 'Pandelani Fhedzisani'; Nhlayisi Zanele (DoJ&CD Contact); andre@josephs.co.za; DJ Erasmus; adv.ford@rsabar.com; Elsie S; Similo S; Elizabeth M2; legalpracticecouncil@lpc.org.za; Ayob; Cornelius Silaule; Lusanda Ntuli; Timmy Kgaladi; Hope Nkuna; hopenkuna.nh@gmail.com; fanniek@raf.co.za; LesleighT@legal-aid.co.za; MantitiK@legalaid.co.za; Kabini Jacob (DoJ&CD Contact); Louw Ananda (DoJ&CD Contact); kirstenb@wri.co.za; kirstenbell16@gmail.com; Tarryn@evninc.co.za; tobie@evninc.co.za; melissat@snaidmorris.co.za; louws.consult@gmail.com; ettian@wol.co.za; gsadvocates.secretary@gmail.com; info@lpc.org.za; francis@clubadvocates.co.za; sophie@clubadvocates.co.za; info@gaa.org.za; info@churchsquarebar.co.za; Mbali Mahlangu; Robert Maasdorp; Yvonne Badenhorst; rolls@jaa.org.za; Reception @ the Arcadian; ppv@ppv.co.za; Elizabeth Ntuli; Rirhandzu Mhlava; Esther Rikhotso; Zanele Manyathi; Katlego Mehlape; Raisibe Mabina; Vonani Ngobeni; Patrick Sibanyoni adv.lvisser@outlook.com; tatiana@ls-inc.co.za; sanet@dlvklaw.co.za; zonika@dlvklaw.co.za; arcoetsee@advchambers.co.za; reception@vdmlegal.com; avdmerwe88@gmail.com; hulisanimashau@gmail.com; emily@vanstade.co.za; curt@salleyslaw.co.za; dlwilson@wol.co.za; theuns@hurterlaw.com; tanyae@lawcircle.co.za; deon@aweyers.co.za; alitia@cawoodlaw.co.za; advjavanwyk@gmail.com; mleroux@group33advocates.com; pa4@esattorneys.co.za; eward@clubadvocates.co.za; trish@dplr.co.za; kristyw@clubadvocates.co.za; kristyw636@gmail.com; quintin@gmail.com; dalene@dpdup.co.za; lebeko.law@gmail.com; mkhabelaattorneys@gmail.com; moifo@advchambers.co.za; mpoyana@ledwaba.co.za; info@sefamilylaw.co.za; anmarli@clubadvocates.co.za; stefano@couzyn.co.za; leandri@channonattorneys.co.za; elanibotha@gmail.com; advocatezuma@outlook.com; tshepang@thateloattorneys.co.za; antonio@shapiro-ledwaba.co.za; lerize@lerizelourens.co.za; lerize@lvdwinc.co.za; nadia@clubadvocates.co.za; amanda@amnkanyuza.co.za; admin@dikolobeattorneys.co.za; jakkiesupra8@gmail.com; info@123divorce.co.za; rploibner@gmail.com; amanda.rita.scott@gmail.com; duanbroodryk@clubchambers.co.za; shaltah@dikolobeattorneys.co.za; advsmnkabinde@rsabar.com;

Cc:

andre@avzlaw.co.za; sfisherklein@gmail.com; cedricthokainc@gmail.com; vra@vra.legal;

Cc: erabie@vra.legal; shando@divlaw.co.za; micaelap@divlaw.co.za; jana@temenos.co.za;

arthur@channonattorneys.co.za; bernette@clubadvocates.co.za

Subject: Directive and amended roll - Family Court matters - Van Niekerk AJ - 15-19 May 2023 **Attachments:** Directive and amended roll - Family Court Matters - Van Niekerk AJ - 15-19 May 2023.pdf

Dear Advocate/Sir/Madam

Kindly find herewith the directive and amended roll of the Family Court matters before Van Niekerk AJ for the period 15-19 May 2023.

Kindly note the changes in bold.

Kind regards

Joanna Hefer

Registrar: Judge Potterill/Acting Judge Van Niekerk

Gauteng Division, Pretoria Tel No: (012) 315-7582

E-mail: JHefer@judiciary.org.za

Disclaimer

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the recipient and others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.

This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by **Mimecast Ltd**, an innovator in Software as a Service (SaaS) for business. Providing a **safer** and **more useful** place for your human generated data. Specializing in; Security, archiving and compliance. To find out more <u>Click Here</u>.



REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA REPUBLIEK VAN SUID-AFRIKA

OFFICE OF THE HONOURABLE ACTING JUSTICE VAN NIEKERK HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA, GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA

Pretoria High Court Building, c/o Madiba & Paul Kruger Streets, Room 8.10, 8th Floor

Tel: (012) 315-7582 E-mail: JHefer@judiciary.org.za

<u>DIRECTIVE FOR FAMILY COURT MATTERS BEFORE VAN NIEKERK</u> <u>AJ</u>

WEEK 6: 15-19 MAY 2023

- [1] Kindly take note that all matters will be dealt with in open court **8F** at 10:00.
- [2] The plaintiff in unopposed divorces need not physically appear in court as the evidence will be dealt with on affidavit.
- [3] All matters should comply with the practice directive pertaining to Family Court matters.

- [4] The matters will be dealt with as appears from the attached roll.
- [5] All papers should be filed by 12:00 on Thursday 11 May 2023. Matters which does not comply with this directive will not be heard.
- [6] By the time of publication of the roll the following matters were not appearing on CaseLines: 44, 50, 52, 54. Matters 44, 50 and 54 are now appearing on CaseLines. A hard copy in the matter 52 have been provided to the Court.
- [7] Matters that are to be removed or postponed should be communicated timeously to the secretary at JHefer@judiciary.org.za.
- [8] Draft orders should contain a disclaimer, indicating the date of hearing, Judge's names (i.e. Van Niekerk AJ), manner of hearing (i.e. Open Court) and the name and details of Counsel/Practitioner and those of the instructing attorney.

DISCLAIMER: This Order is made an Order of Court by the Judge whose name is reflected hereon, duly stamped by the Registrar of the Court and is submitted electronically to the parties or their legal representatives by e-mail. This Order is further uploaded to the electronic file of this matter on Case Lines by the Judge or his/her Secretary/Registrar. The date of this Order is deemed to be MAY 2023.

- [9] Counsel are requested to hand up a hard copy of the draft order with the attached settlement agreement to court.
- [10] Introductions are to take please at 09:45. Counsel are to attend to room 8.10, 8th floor, Pretoria High Court building.

ACTING JUDGE VAN NIEKERK

8 May 2023

IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA

(GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA)

(UNOPPOSED FAMILY MATTERS UPLOADED ON CASELINES)

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE VAN NIEKERK AJ

15 MAY 2023 AT 10:00

DIVORCES

2.	T SWART	VS	G SWART	026008/22			
	- REMOVED BY NOTICE						
4.	J MARKS	VS	M MARKS	060915/22			
6.	C KRITZINGER	VS	A VAN DER MERWE	009680/23			
8.	A MAKHUVHA	VS	V S MAKHUVHA	24423/23			
10.	L PRINS	VS	A PRINS	010500/22			
12.	C DE MENDONCA	VS	J DE MENDONCA	046878/22			
14.	C TERBLANCHE	VS	L TERBLANCHE	018075/22			

18.	T HOPPENER	VS	M HOPPENER	056739/22
20.	S LETSIE	VS	L M LETSIE	061185/22
24.	M S GIAMBO	VS	P S GIAMBO	017712/23
26.	P M MOROPANE	VS	T MOROPANE	12520/19
28.	B P KUNGOANE	VS	E R KUNGOANE	26222/21
30.	M COCHRANE	VS	J Z COCHRANE	0121336/22
32.	J W HATTINGH	VS	D HATTINGH	51713/20
38.	B B MATLALA	VS	S G MATLALA	11905/22
44.	T A GOUGH	VS	M GOUGH	046442/22
46.	M WILLIAMS	VS	F WILLIAMS	006091/23
48.	A FRUNDT	VS	E C FRUNDT	005425/23
54.	N E MONYETSHW	/ALE VS	S C MONYETSHWALE	026839/22

- REMOVED BY NOTICE

16 MAY 2023

16.	A MAKHUBELA		VS	N P MASUKI	030357/22			
URGENT APPLICATION								
SARI	CHIA COETZER	vs	G E GE	ERSOM MARKUS JOOST	E 041430/23			
<u>17 M</u>	AY 2023 AT 10:00							
22.	J VAN DEN BERG	VS	I	P VAN DEN BERG	012364/23			
40.	F BALOYI	VS	ſ	M M BALOYI	011349/23			
50.	P KHAMBULE	vs	ı	N KHAMBULE	011092/23			
52.	J FEENSTRA	vs	,	A FEENSTRA	034441/22			
18 MAY 2023 AT 10:00								
34.	J N KRUGER	VS	,	A S QUINN	49552/21			

36. C COETZER VS P S COETZER 056918/22

RULE 43

42. L S SIMANI VS T K SIMANI 045446/22